1

Who’s Right,
La Russa or Gant?

Mark Pankin
SABR 29
June 27, 1999
Scottsdale, AZ

2

Introduction

z Cards pitchers batted 8th after All-Star G.
y La Russa: men on for McGwire, fewer walks
y Gant: good for McGwire, bad for team

z Should McGwire bat 4th(as Gant implied)?
z Analytical Tools

y Situational statistics and probabilities
y Markov model

1) PITCHER BATTED 8 EVEN WHEN MAC DID NOT
START

2) GANT AFTER GOING TO PHILLIES IN NOV:
CARDS WERE “LAUGHINGSTOCK” OF NL

3

McGwire Situational Stats

z Before and after All-
Star Game

z Runners:
y bases empty
y 1st occupied
y runners on, 1st open

Before After
ASG ASG Total

Empty 187 181 368
1st occ. 111 91 202

1st open 64 47 111
Total 362 319 681

McGwire Plate Apps. In 1998

1) SITUATIONAL STATS CAN MISLEAD DUE TO
SMALL NUMBERS:

  A) 187 PA AT 4+/G --> 45 GAMES, < 2 MONTHS

  B) DON’T TAKE BA SERIOUSLY AT END OF MAY

2) NOT SPLITTING BY NUMBER OUTS DUE TO
EVEN SMALLER NUMBERS, DIFFERENCES NOT
GREAT AS A RULE

3) EMPTY ABOUT SAME, BUT MANY FEWER MEN
ON SITS AFTER (P BAT 8) -- DISCUSS MORE LATER

4) SEVERAL GRAPHS FOLLOW WITH SOME OF
MAC’S SITUATIONAL PERFORMANCE

4

Walks per Plate Appearance

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

0.50

Empty 1st occ. 1st open

Before

After
Total

1998 Avg

1) GRAPHS WILL BE SIMILAR: